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F 000 | INITIAL COMMENTS F 000
A standard health survey was conducted on
09/24-26/13. No deficient practice was identified.
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that
other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days
following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14

days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued

program participation.
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Building: 01 One story, Type lll {211), 1981,

Type lll (211), protected ordmary addition and Medicaid requirements.

Survey under: NFPA 101 (2000 Edition), Chapter of apre » v £
19 {existing health care) greement by provider of the

is prepared and/or exceuted solely
Smoke Compantments: 4

Fire Alarm: Complete fire alarm with smoke State Law,
detectors

Sprinkler System: Completa automatic aprinkler
system

Generztor. Type I, Digsel installed 1583

A standard Life Safety Coda survey was
conducted on 08/26/13. West Liberty Nursing
and Rehabilitation Center was found not to be In
complianca with the requirements for participation
in Medicare and Medicaid. The census on the
day of the survay was 48 residents with the faclilty
being lleensed for 48 bads.

The findings that follow demonstrate
noncornpllance with Title 42, Code of Fedaral
Regutations, 483,70(a) et seq, (life Safety from
Fire) with the highest scope and severity at "D"
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K000 INITIAL COMMENTS Kooo| To the best of my knowledge and belisf, es
' an agent of West Liberty Nursing and
CFR: 42 CFR 483.70(a) Rehabilitation Center, the following plan of

correction constitutes a written alfegation of
protected ordinary construction with & two-story, substantial compliance with Federal Medicare

Plan Approval: 1961, 1993 Preparation and execution of thig plan of
comection does not constitute anl admission

tacts alleged or conclusions set forth in the
Facility type: SNF/NF allege deficlencies. This plan of correction

is required by the provisions of ffederal and

th of the

because it

level,
K 038 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K038
LABORATS 2 TORIS OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SKSNATURE TITLE (XG) DATE .
Crneralia \ Odiairiatradd, o185

Ay deficlency sisternent anding wilh an astarisk (*) denotes a doficfensy which the Instiiution may ba excused from earrecting providing It Is determin

other safeguards provide-sufficiont protestion to the patients . (Sae Instructions.) Exeapt far auraing hamos, tha findings stated above are dladoaabliFD days
i

fallowing the date of survey whethar or not & plan of carrection Is provided. For nuralng homaas, the above findings. and plang of correction are disclo
days ioliowing the data these documents are made avallabla (@ the facility, If deficlonctos are clted, an epproved plan of comrectinn |s requisie to coni

program particlpation.
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83=D . ) Center strives 10 observe all life safety
Exit access Is armanged 50 that exits are readily tandard
acssseible at all times in accordance with section Standards,
7.1 19821 All exit doors were examined by the
Administrator on 10-14-13 to ensure that they
had the proper signage and letter size of letters
not lesg than 1 inch in height and 4/8 inch in
stroke.
The curtain on the Resident Recreation Area
door was removed on 10-1-13 by|the Activity
This STANDARD is not met as evidencad by: Director.,
Based on observation and interview, it was o, . . .
determined the faclity failed to ensure doors Maintenance Director will aucht'a Il doctrs
equipped with delayed egress hardware had weckly for 4 weeka for proper signage in plage.
signage of the proper haight, aceording to These andits will be forwarded to the monthly

National Fire Protection Association {NFPA)
standards. The deficiency had the potential to
affect one of four smoke compartments, sixteen
residents, staff, and vigltors,

The findings include:;

Observation on 08/26/13 at 10:40 AM, reveled the
exterior exit door equipped with delayed egress

| Iocatad at the Resident Racreation Area had
signage indicating the preper door operation with
letters Isss than 1 inch in height and 1/8-inch
stroke. The observations were confirmed with

the Regional Malintenance Director, Doors

having delayed egress hardwsre must have
signage meeting height and brush stroke width
requirements.

Interview on 09/26/13 at 10:40 AM with the
Raglonal Malntenance Director revealed the
facility was unaware the signage did not meet Life
Safety Code requirements, The findings were

CQI Committee mesting for funlj:-r
i

monitoring and continued comp.

1368,
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K 038 | Continued From page 2 K Q38

conflrmed with the Administrator during the exit
conference on 09/26/13,

Reference: NFPA 101 (2000 Edition),

7.21.6.1 Delayed-Egress Locks. Approved,
be inslalled on doors serving low and ardinary
by &an approved, supeivised automatis fire

or an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler
system In acsordance with Section 8.7, and
whare parmitted In Chapters 12 through 42,
provided that the following criteria are met.

(a) The doors shall unlock upen actuation of an
in accordanca with Section 9.7 or upon the
more than two smoke detectors of an approved,
supervised automatic fire detection system in

accordance with Section 9.6.

(b} The doors shall unlock upen loss of power
controlling the lock or locking mechanism.

() An Irreversible process shall raleaze the lock
within 15 seconds upon application of a force to

not be required to excead 15 [bf (87 N) nor be

& seconds. The initiation of the relesse procass
shall activate an sudible signal in the vicinity of
the dogr, Onee the door lock has been released

relocking shall be by manual means only.
Exception: Whers approved by the authority
having jurisdlietion, & delay not exceeding 30

lIsted, delayad egress locks shall be permitted to
hazarc contents in buildings protected throughout

detection system in accordanse with Section 9.6,

approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system

acluation of eny heat detactor or astivation of not

the release davice required in 7.2.1.5.4 that shall

raguired o be continuously appliad for more then

by the application of force to the releesing device,
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K038 | Contirued From page 3 K 038
seconds shall be parmitted.
() "On the door adjacant to the release devics,
there shall be 2 readily visible, durable sign in
tetters not less than 1 in. (2,5 em) high and not
less than 1/8 in. (0.3 cm) in stroke width on a
contrasting background that reads as follows:
PUSH UNTIL ALARM SOUNDS
DOOR CAN BE QPENED IN 15 SECONDS
7.10.8.1* No Exit. Any deor, passage, or stairway
that is neither an axit nor a way of axit access
and that is located or arranged so that it is likesfy
to be mistaken for an exit shall be identified by a
sign that reads as follows:
NO
EXIT
Such sign shall have the word NO in letters 2 in.
(6 em) high with a stroke width of 3/8 in, (1 cm)
and the word EXIT In letters 1 in, (2,8 om} high,
with the word EXIT below the waord NO,
K 058 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD KO56| \West Liberty Nursing and Rehabilitation 11/10/2013
88=D gl 1
If there is an automatie sprinkler system, it is Center sirives to observe all life safety
installed In accordance with NFPA 13, Standard standards.
for the Installation of Sprinkier System_s. to All areas of facility wil] be checkad by Sentty
provide complete covarage for all portions of the Fire by 10-25-13 t 1 are e full
building. The system is properly maintained in re oy 10-20-13 to ensure all areas are fully
accordence with NFFA 25, Standard for the sprinkler protected according 1o National Fire
Inspection, Testing, and Maintenance of Protection Association standards.
Water-Based Fire Protection Systems, It is fully Fir d -l '
uled to install ate
supervised. There is a rellable, adequate weater Sm_ﬁy e are s?he I lm_a adequ
supply for the system. Required sprinkler sprinkler heads in closet that will meet the
systems are equipped with water flow and tampar National Fire Protection Associatinn standards
switchesf,- whilc:h are e!ectricall:rsc;r;nected to the and also ingtall additional sprinklep heads in the
bullding fire alarm system, e lobhy/recreation arca and relocate|the ones tHat
were obstructed by 11-8-13.
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K 086 ir . , \ .
Continued From page 4 K058\ Maintenance Dircetor will audit all areas
weekly for four weeks to ensure (here are no
This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: obstructions of any sprinkler heails in the

Based on observation and interview, twas
determined the facllity failed to 2nsure all areas
were (ully sprinkler protected, according to
National Fire Protection Assoclation (NFPA)
standards. The deficiency had the patential to
affect one of four smoke compartments, sixtean
residents, staff, and visitors.

The findings includa:

Observation on 09/26/13 at 11:30 AM, revealed
tha closet containing the sprinkler riser was not
sprinkler protected. Further observation also
revealed the Resident Reareation Area was nat
fully sprinkler protacted and some of the sprinkler
heads were blocked with celling fans. The
obagrvations were confirmed with tha Regional
Malntenance Director. All arsas must ba
sprinkler protaected.

Interview on 08/26/13 at 11:30 AM, with the
Regional Maintenance Diractor, revealed he had
not noticed the closet containing tha sprinkler
riser was not sprinkler protacted. Further
interview revealed the facility had completed new
construction In the Resident Recreation Area last
year after a tornado and he had not noticad the
new construction and new celllng fans had
created an area not sprinkler protected,

The findings were confirmed with the
Administrator during the exit confarence on
00/26/13.

Referance: NFPA 101 (2000 Editlon),

 facility.
These audits will be forwarded t
CQI Committee mezting for furi
angd continued compliance.

) the monthly
her monitori

g
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18.1.6.2 Health care ccsupancies shall be limited
to the types of building construction shown in
Table 19.1.6.2. (See8.2.1)

Exception:™ Any building of Type 1(443), Type
K(332), Type H(222}, or Type II(111) construction
shall be psrmitted to include roofing systems
involving combustible supports, dacking, or
roofing, provided that the following criteria are
mat;

(a) The roof covering meets Class C
requirements In accordance with NFPA 258,
Standard Methods of Fire Tests of Roof
Coverings.

(b} The roof iz separated from all occupied
portions of the building by & noncombustibie floor
assembly that Includes not lass than 21/2 in. (6.4
em) of concrete or gypaum fill.

{c) The atlic or other space Is elther unoccupied
or prolacted throughout by an approved
automatic sprinkler system.

Table 1%.1.6.2 Construction Type Limitations

Construction Stories
Type
1 2 3 4
1{443) X X X X
1(332) X X X X
l(222) X X X X
ig111) X X* X* NP
1i{000) X* X NP NP
211 X* X* NP NP
{200} X* NP NP NP
IV(2HH) X" X* NP NP
[ V(111) X* X* NP NP
V{000) X* NP NP NP

X: Permitted type of construction,
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NP: Not permitted,
“Building requiree automatle sprinkler protestion.
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